12/31/2019 Level 1 Level 2

Assets   7,717,202   2,192,537   5,524,665
Liquidity interbank investments   2,192,537   2,192,537   -
Securities available for trading at market value   205,238   -   205,238
Securities available for sale at market value   5,291,914   -   5,291,914
Derivative financial instruments   27,513   -   27,413

Liabilities   56,757   -   56,757
Derivative financial instruments   56,757   -   56,757

65

The table shows the impact (result) of stress scenarios on the portfolio (active and passive), as well
as their respective impact on Reference Equity.

Furthermore, the impact on the reference equity (RE) values considering the bank and trading
portfolio positions allocated in each risk factor is estimated. The amounts hereunder represent the
fluctuation of the reference equity considering the percentage indicated in each risk factor, whether
curve or quotation, observing the historical period of 1 year to 5 years (amounts presented in BRL
thousand).

As of March 31, 2021:

Risk Factor
IGP-M
BRL

thousand

IPCA
BRL

thousand

PRE
BRL

thousand

TR
BRL

thousand
Total portfolio

Base point shocks 31/03/2021

Shocks by base points New PR Variation PR
-50 bps SCENARIO 3 3,663   185,122   (44,447)   3,833   148,171   3,198,631   4.9%
-25 bps SCENARIO 2 1,815   91,125   (21,766)   1,882   73,056   3,123,516   2.4%
-1 bps SCENARIO 1 72   3,591   (854)   74   2,884   3,053,344   0.1%
+1 bps SCENARIO 1 (72)   (3,587)   852   (74)   (2,880)   3,047,580   -0.1%
+25 bps SCENARIO 2 (1,782)   (88,355)   20,894   (1,817)   (71,061)   2,979,400   -2.3%
+50 bps SCENARIO 3 (3,531)   (174,040)   40,958   (3,573)   (140,187)   2,910,273   -4.6%

Reference Heritage (PR)

R$ 3,050,460

Percentile
Risk Factor 1 - 1 year 99 - 1 year 1 - 5 years 99 - 5 years
 IGP-M index number (33,128)   -   (59,717)   (676)
 IGP-M Coupon 21,944   7,347   18,667   (22,085)
 IPCA index number (66,953)   (1,876)   (303,365)   (10,745)
 IPCA Coupon 31,238   (71,095)   13,990   (446,219)
 PRE 9,821   (3,232)   5,560   (96,520)
 Stocks (Ibovespa) 9,333   (19)   14,320   217
 TR Coupon 2,186   994   1,777   (14,229)
 USD (4,218)   2,308   (7,746)   1,830

Variation % of the Reference Equity
RISK FACTOR -1.0% -2.5% 5% -10% -20%
 IGP-M Coupon 4.3% 14.3% - - -
 IPCA Coupon 0.3% 1.9% 1.3% 3.0% 7.4%
 PRE 2.0% 6.0% - - -
 TR Coupon 31.3% - - - -

66

b. Operational risk management

Operational risks are spread throughout Banco Inter and are present in all activities and processes,
because these are susceptible to failures and errors pursuant to processes, people, systems and
external events.

Given the current business model of Banco Inter, especially to what refers to the digital strategy,
the Institution promotes continuous improvement of processes, systems and controls, which seek
to mitigate events of operational instability, reduce risks of cyber-attacks, among others.

Operational risk incidents are followed up and reported through different steering committees,